Gscdr[ωssen(φ)sen(δ)+cos(ω)cos(δ)sen(ωs)]

   Eq. 13

ea=
UR

100
(es)   Eq. 14

dr=1+0,033·cos (
2π

365
J)  Eq. 15

=0,4093·sen (
2π

365
J-1,39)  Eq. 16

ωs=cos-1(-tanφ·tan)  Eq. 17

N=
24ωs

π
   Eq. 18

At where: Ra = solar radiation at the top of the

atmosphere, MJ m-2 d-1; Rs = solar radiation, MJ m-

122 | Rev. Geama, Recife – 3 (3): 114-119. Jul-Sep 2017.   |   Online version ISSN: 2447-0740   |   http://www.geama.ufrpe.br

2 d-1; Rso= global solar radiation for clear sky days,

MJ m-2 d-1; n = Number of hours of sunshine or

insolation, h; N = astronomical duration of the day,

h;ea = current steam pressure (kPa); σ = Stefan-

Boltzmann constant, 4,903.10-9 MJ K-4 m-2 d-1; TxK =

maximum air temperature, K; TnK = minimum air

temperature, K; J = Julian day, dia;  = solar

declination, radianos; Gsc = solar constant,

0,0820 MJ m-2 min-1; dr = distance relative to the

sun, adimensional; ωs = hour angle of sunrise or

sunset, radianos; φ = local latitude, radianos.

The soil heat flux (G) is calculated as a function

of the temperature of the current month (Ti) and the

temperature of the previous month (Ti-1):

G=0,14(Ti-Ti-1)   Eq. 19

The sensitivity analysis was based on the increase

and decrease of the values of the meteorological

elements in changes of up to 40%, one at a time

and maintaining the values of the other constant

elements, arranged between -40%, -35%, -30% 25%,

-15%, -10%, -5%, + 5%, + 10%, + 15%, + 20%, + 25%, +

30%, + 35%, + 40% .

To quantify the impact of a range of values of an

input parameter on the results obtained with the

model, sensitivity coefficients were calculated for Tx,

Tn, n, UR, u2. According to the procedure suggested

by McCuen (1974):

Sr=
∆ET0

∆Vi
.

Vi

ET0
   Eq. 20

At where: Sr = coefficient of sensitivity of the model;

∆ETo = variation in the reference evapotranspiration

with the change in meteorological element; ∆Vi =

variation in each parameter; Vi = parameter used.

 The variation of the ETo sensitivity coefficient for disturbed series was obtained as described by Gong et al. (2006):